501883500 04/10/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Packaging Plus Services, LLC	03/27/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NL-PLASTICS NV			
Street Address:	lertenstraat 32			
City:	Wellen			
State/Country:	BELGIUM			
Postal Code:	B-3830			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5515976

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone: 9198541400

Email: jadair@myersbigel.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Myers Bigel Sibley & Sajovec

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 37428

Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27627

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9970-9
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James R. Cannon

Total Attachments: 5

source=9970-assignment#page1.tif source=9970-assignment#page2.tif source=9970-assignment#page3.tif source=9970-assignment#page4.tif source=9970-assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028021 FRAME: 0404

TCH \$40.00 5515976

Exhibit A

Recordable Assignment of Patent Assets

Whereas, Packaging Plus Services, LLC, with its principal office at 14450 Industry

Circle, La Mirada, CA 90638 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner and/or co-owner of the

patents and patent applications listed in Annex A attached hereto (as further defined below, the

"Patents"); and

Whereas ANL-PLASTICS NV, a Belgium company, with its principal office at

Hertenstraat 32 B-3830 Wellen, Belgium (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all

right, title and interest in, to and under the said Patents and related patents and patent

applications as set forth below.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, Assignor does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee,

and Assignee hereby accepts, the Patents aforesaid, including without limitation (i) all of the

patents and patent applications listed on Annex A attached hereto; (ii) all continuation and

divisionals of such patents and patent applications, and any patents resulting from any reissue,

reexamination or post-issuance examination of such patents and patent applications; (iii) all

United States and foreign patents and patent applications claiming common priority to any of the

patents or patent applications set forth in clauses (i) and (ii) above (whether claiming priority

from such patents and patent applications or forming the basis of priority for such patents and

patent applications); (iv) any and all foreign counterparts to any of the patents and patent

applications set forth in clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) above (all of the foregoing patents and patent

applications in clauses (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv) above, the "Patents"); (v) all inventions and

Page 17 of 23

discoveries described in accordance with 35 U.S.C. § 112 in any of the Patents; (vi) all past,

present and future claims, causes of actions and other rights against third parties relating to

infringement of any of the foregoing patents and patent applications, including without

limitation, all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past, current and

future infringement of the foregoing patents and patent applications; (vii) all prosecution history

files and inventor assignments for the foregoing patents and patent applications; and (viii) all

rights of Seller to license and collect royalties with respect to all of the foregoing patents and

patent applications.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the United States Patents

and Trademark Office and any official of any applicable country or countries foreign to the

United States, whose duty is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property

or industrial property protection, to record Assignee as assignee and owner of the Patents and

hereby covenants that Assignor has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned,

and that, except as otherwise provided between the parties, Assignor has not executed, and will

not execute, any agreements in conflict therewith.

[Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank; Signature Page to Follow on Next Page]

Page 18 of 23

PATE: March 27, 2012 By: Neville Kadimi
Printed/Typed Name

Title: Chief Financial Officer

In Witness Whereof, Assignor, by its duly authorized representative, has executed this

Signature Page to Recordable Assignment of Patent Assets

Exhibit A to Recordable Assignment of Patent Assets Patent Assets

Issued Patents

FM Ref.	Title	Country	Priority Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Assignee(s)	Status
RSVP- 03005US1	PACKAGING FOR FRAGILE ITEMS (continuation of 6,840,381)	us	7/31/2002	7,134,553	11/14/2006	Packaging Plus Services, LLC	Issued - 7.5 year maintenance fee due 5/14/2014.
RSVP- 03008US0	MODIFIED SPRING SYSTEM END CAP FOR PACKAGING FRAGILE ARTICLES WITHIN SHIPPING CARTONS	US	11/19/2003	7,131,617	11/7/2006	Packaging Plus Services, LLC	Issued - 7.5 year maintenance fee due 5/7/2014.
RSVP- 03005US0	PACKAGING FOR FRAGILE ITEMS	US	7/31/2002	6,840,381	1/11/2005	Packaging Plus Services, LLC	Issued - 11.5 year maintenance fee due 7/11/2015.
none	THERMOFORMED FRAGILITY PACKAGING (Division of 6,010,007)	US	11/5/1999	6,142,304	11/7/2000	Plastofilm Industries Packaging Plus Services, LLC	Issued - all maintenance fees have been paid
none	FRAGILITY PACKAGING ARTICLE WITH CONTROLLED RESILIENCY	US	4/6/1999	6,123,200	9/26/2000	Plastofilm Industries Packaging Plus Services, LLC	Issued - all maintenance fees have been paid
RSVP- 03006US0	SPRING SYSTEM END CAP FOR PACKAGING FRAGILE ARTICLES WITHIN SHIPPING CARTONS	US	4/2/1996	5,799,796	9/1/1998	Packaging Plus Services, LLC	Issued - all maintenance fees have been paid
none	PACKAGING FOR FRAGILE ARTICLES WITHIN CONTAINER (Reissue of 5,515,976)	US	8/18/1995	RE37,253	7/3/2001	Plastofilm Industries Packaging Plus Services, LLC	Issued - all maintenance fees have been paid
none	PACKAGING FOR FRAGILE ARTICLES WITHIN CONTAINER	US	8/18/1995	5,515,976	5/14/1996	Plastofilm Industries Packaging Plus Services, LLC	Issued –this patent has been re-issued as RE37,253 (listed directly above)
none	PACKAGING FOR FRAGILE ARTICLES HAVING CONTROLLED COLLAPSIBILITY	US	1/24/1994	5,385,232	1/31/1995	Plastofilm Industries Packaging Plus Services, LLC	Issued - all maintenance fees have been paid
none	PACKAGING FOR FRAGILE ARTICLES	US	2/24/1992	5,226,543	7/13/1993	Plastofilm Industries Packaging Plus Services, LLC	Issued - all maintenance fees have been paid

FM Ref.	Title	Country	Priority Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Assignee(s)	Status
RSVP- 03008EP0	MODIFIED SPRING SYSTEM END CAP FOR PACKAGING FRAGILE ARTICLES WITHIN SHIPPING CARTONS	EP	11/19/2003	EP1718530	6/11/2011	Packaging Plus Services, LLC	Issued/Granted-fees have been paid for the following designated states: IE, FR, HU, MC, CZ, LU and NL
none	PAKCAGING FOR FRAGILE ARTICLES	EP	2/24/1992	EP 0 626 923 B1	12/7/1994	Plastofilm Industries Packaging Plus Services, LLC	Issued

Page 21 of 23